## PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS, The Salvation Army provides spiritual counseling and basic human necessities to the needy and hurting on a daily basis; and
- WHEREAS, a love of God and desire to help others is the motivation behind the men and women of The Salvation Army; and
- WHEREAS, The Salvation Army's programs and services assist this community's citizens to live meaningful and productive lives, and also stand as a symbol of compassion; and
- WHEREAS, The Salvation Army offers help to all people in need without regard for race, color, creed, sex or age; and
- WHEREAS, The Salvation Army has served the Grand Valley and this community for 100 years;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jim Doody, by the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of Grand Junction, do hereby proclaim April 10, 2008, as

## "SALVATION ARMY DAY"

in the City of Grand Junction, and urge all citizens to join me in honoring the dedicated officers, employees and volunteers of The Salvation Army who touch the lives of many in this community.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the official Seal of the City of Grand Junction this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2008.* 

Mayor